

No. 05-1342

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LINDA A. WATTERS, Commissioner,  
Michigan Office of Insurance and Financial Services,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

WACHOVIA BANK, N.A., and  
WACHOVIA MORTGAGE CORPORATION  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals For The Sixth Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION,  
AMERICA'S COMMUNITY BANKERS,  
CONSUMER BANKERS ASSOCIATION,  
CONSUMER MORTGAGE COALITION,  
FINANCIAL SERVICES ROUNDTABLE, AND  
MORTGAGE BANKERS ASSOCIATION  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

**[Additional *amici* listed on inside cover]**

---

JOHN D. HAWKE, JR.  
HOWARD N. CAYNE  
LAURENCE J. HUTT  
NANCY L. PERKINS  
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP  
555 12th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 942-5000

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
CANTWELL F. MUCKENFUSS  
MARK A. PERRY  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

### ***Additional Amici Curiae***

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. The National Bank Act Preempts State Laws That Interfere With The Exercise Of Federally Authorized Powers By National Banks.....	8
A. Congress Intended To Preclude State Interference With The Exercise Of Banking Powers By National Banks .....	8
B. This Court Has Consistently Interpreted The NBA To Preempt State Laws That Interfere With The Exercise Of Banking Powers By National Banks .....	12
II. The National Bank Act Preempts State Laws That Interfere With A National Bank’s Exercise Of The Power To Engage In Real Estate Lending Through An Operating Subsidiary .....	16
A. The Power To Engage In Real Estate Lending Is Expressly Conferred By The NBA .....	16
B. NBA Preemption Extends To The Exercise Of Incidental Powers,	

	Including the Power To Lend Through An Operating Subsidiary .....	19
III.	Petitioner’s Attempts To Avoid Preemption Are Meritless .....	22
	A. Petitioner’s Challenge To 12 C.F.R. § 7.4006 Is Misguided .....	23
	B. Petitioner’s Reading Of 12 U.S.C. § 484 Is Incorrect.....	24
	C. The Federalism Concerns Invoked by Petitioner Are Inapplicable.....	26
	CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Ins. Ass'n v. Clarke</i> , 865 F.2d 278 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	21
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion County, N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass'n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	4, 18, 21
<i>Colorado v. United States</i> , 271 U.S. 153 (1926).....	6, 26
<i>Davis v. Elmira Sav. Bank</i> , 161 U.S. 275 (1896).....	3, 13
<i>Easton v. Iowa</i> , 188 U.S. 220 (1903).....	3, 13, 28
<i>Farmers' &amp; Mechs.' Nat'l Bank v. Dearing</i> , 91 U.S. 29 (1875).....	12, 28
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Youngstown v. Hughes</i> , 6 F. 737 (C.C.N.D. Ohio 1881) .....	24
<i>Franklin Nat'l Bank v. New York</i> , 347 U.S. 373 (1954).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	19, 26
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	29
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	7, 27, 28
<i>Guthrie v. Harkness</i> , 199 U.S. 148 (1905).....	13
<i>Hopkins Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n v. Cleary</i> , 296 U.S. 315 (1935).....	29
<i>Int'l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	26
<i>M &amp; M Leasing Corp. v. Seattle First Nat'l Bank</i> , 563 F.2d 1377 (9th Cir. 1977) .....	21

<i>Marquette Nat'l Bank v. First of Omaha Serv. Corp.</i> , 439 U.S. 299 (1978).....	13
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	3, 8, 9, 10, 12, 27
<i>Minnesota v. First Nat'l Bank of St. Paul</i> , 313 N.W.2d 390 (Minn. 1981) .....	11
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	26
<i>NationsBank of N.C., N.A. v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 251 (1995) .....	5, 19
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	28
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	28
<i>Talbott v. Bd. of County Comm'rs</i> , 139 U.S. 438 (1891).....	13
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 522 (1934).....	6, 26
<i>Tiffany v. Nat'l Bank of Mo.</i> , 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 409 (1874) .....	3, 12
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	7, 27

### **Statutes and Regulations**

12 U.S.C. § 24(Seventh).....	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 24a(g)(3) .....	22, 24
12 U.S.C. § 24a(g)(3)(A).....	5, 6, 21
12 U.S.C. § 371 .....	18, 22
12 U.S.C. § 371(a).....	4, 16
12 U.S.C. § 484 .....	6, 11, 12, 23, 24, 25
12 U.S.C. § 484(b).....	12
12 U.S.C. § 1828(o).....	16
1878 R.S. 5421 .....	11
Federal Reserve Act, ch. 6, § 21, 38 Stat. 251, 272 (1913).....	11

Gramm-Leach-Bliley Financial Modernization Act, Pub. L. No. 106-102, Title I § 121(a)(2), 113 Stat. 1338, 1373 (1999).....	21
National Bank Act, 12 U.S.C. § 21 <i>et seq.</i> .....	7
National Bank Act of 1864, ch. 106, 13 Stat. 99.....	3, 9-10
National Bank Act, ch. 106, §§ 19-23, 31, 13 Stat. 105-106, 108-109, 111-112 .....	11
National Bank Act of 1964, § 54, 13 Stat. 99, 116 (codified as amended at 12 U.S.C. § 484) .....	11
National Currency Act of 1863, ch. 58, 12 Stat. 665 .....	9
Pub. L. No. 97-320, § 412, 96 Stat. 1469 (1982) .....	12
Del. Code Ann. tit. 8, §§ 101-111 .....	25
805 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/2.05 .....	25
N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 55-2-01 to 55-2-07 .....	25
N.Y. Bus. Corp. Law §§ 401-409.....	25
12 C.F.R. § 5.34 .....	5, 16, 22, 25
12 C.F.R. § 5.34(e)(1) .....	21
12 C.F.R. § 5.34(e)(3) .....	21, 23
12 C.F.R. § 7.4006 .....	6, 8, 22, 23, 24
12 C.F.R. § 34.4 .....	22
12 C.F.R. § 34.4(a).....	4, 18
12 C.F.R. § 34.4(a)(1)-(14) .....	18
12 C.F.R. § 34.4(a)(1) .....	5, 18, 22
12 C.F.R. § 34.4(b).....	15
12 C.F.R. § 34.4(b)(1)-(9) .....	18

### **Administrative Materials**

Acquisition of Controlling Stock Interest in Subsidiary Operations Corporation, 31 Fed. Reg. 11,459 (Aug. 31, 1966).....	19
Bank Activities & Operations, Real Estate Lending and Appraisals, 68 Fed. Reg. 46,119, 46,119 (Aug. 5, 2003).....	17, 18
Bank Activities & Operations, Real Estate Lending and Appraisals, 69 Fed. Reg. 1,904, 1,909 (Jan. 13, 2004) .....	18

Financial Subsidiaries & Operating Subsidiaries, 65 Fed. Reg. 12,905 (Mar. 10, 2000).....	22
Investment Securities: Bank Activities & Operations; Leasing, 66 Fed. Reg. 8,178, 8,181 (Jan. 30, 2001) .....	23
Investment Securities: Bank Activities & Operations; Leasing, 66 Fed. Reg. 34,784, 34,788 (July 2, 2001) .....	23

### **Legislative Materials**

Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 3d Sess. 1115 (1863) (statement of Rep. Spaulding) .....	10
Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 3d Sess. 844 (1863) (statement of Sen. Sherman).....	9
Cong. Globe, 38th Cong., 1st Sess. 1267 (1864)(statement of Rep. Brooks) .....	11
Cong. Globe, 38th Cong., 1st Sess. 1376 (1864) .....	11
Cong. Globe, 38th Cong., 1st Sess. 1393 (1864) (statement of Rep. Washburn) .....	10
Cong. Globe, 38th Cong., 1st Sess. 1413 (1864) (statement of Rep. Mallory).....	10
Cong. Globe, 38th Cong., 1st Sess. 1893 (1864) (statement of Sen. Sumner).....	10
Misc. Doc. No. 100, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866) .....	11
S. Rep. No. 44, 106 <sup>th</sup> Cong., 1 <sup>st</sup> Sess. 8 (1999) .....	21

### **Miscellaneous**

Bray Hammond, <i>Banks &amp; Politics in America: From the Revolution to the Civil War</i> (1957).....	8, 9
Bray Hammond, <i>Sovereignty and an Empty Purse: Banks and Politics in the Civil War</i> (1970) .....	9
Alfred M. Pollard & Joseph P. Daly, <i>Banking Law in the United States</i> (2005) .....	8
